

Republic of the Philippines Province of Cagayan MUNICIPALITY OF STA. TERESITA

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 29^{TH} REGULAR SESSION OF THE 15^{TH} SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF STA. TERESITA, CAGAYAN HELD ON **FEBRUARY 3, 2020** AT THE SB SESSION HALL.

Present: Hon. Jose I. Gonzaga - Sangguniang Bayan Member/Temp. Presiding Officer

Hon. Jefferson M. Javier - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. William A. Lorenzo - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Mark Anthony P. Palor - Sangguniang Bayan Member - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Conrado P. Tabaco Hon. Gloria O. Baldiviso - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Rhudel A. Castillo - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Jethro S. Tibuc - Sangguniang Bayan Member - ABC President/Ex-Officio Member Hon. Aider M. Javier - SK Fed. President/Ex-Officio Member Hon. Guevarra J. Gregorio

Absent: Hon. Ruben P. Fagela - Vice-Mayor (on-leave)

RESOLUTION NO. 17-2020

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE HONORABLE RODRIGO P. DE GRACIA, MUNICIPAL MAYOR TO ENTER INTO A MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT WITH ST. FRANCIS ACADEMY REPRESENTED BY SCHOOL PRINCIPAL SISTER MYRNA P. FETALVERO FOR THE WORK IMMERSION OF SENIOR HIGH SCHOOL STUDENTS OF THE SAID SCHOOL IN THE LGU OF STA. TERESITA, CAGAYAN.

WHEREAS, the Grade 12 learners of St. Francis Academy shall undergo Work Immersion for the second semester for School Year 2019-2020;

WHEREAS, the Work Immersion Program aim to train learners to exercise their knowledge and skills they have acquired from their specialized subjects;

WHEREAS, the local government unit of Sta. Teresita has granted the request for work immersion of learners;

WHEREAS, in view of the foregoing and in order to delineate the responsibilities of the parties, there is a need to enter into a Memorandum of Agreement;

NOW THEREFORE, on motion of *Honorable Gloria O. Baldiviso* with the unanimous accord of all the members present;

RESOLVE, as it is hereby resolved by this August Body to authorize the Honorable Rodrigo P. de Gracia, Municipal Mayor to enter into a Memorandum of Agreement with St. Francis Academy represented by its School Principal Sister Myrna P. Fetalvero for the work immersion of senior high school students of the said school in the LGU of Sta. Teresita, Cagayan;

RESOLVED FURTHER, to furnish copies of this resolution to all offices concerned for their information and reference.

ADOPTED, this 3rd day of February 2020.



Republic of the Philippines Province of Cagayan MUNICIPALITY OF STA. TERESITA

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

Continuation of Resolution No. 17-2020, page 2

I HEREBY CERTIFY to the correctness of the foregoing resolution:

JOVY P TACTAC Sanggunian Secretary

ATTESTED & CERTIFIED TO BE ADOPTED:

SB Member/Temporary Presiding Officer

APPROVED, this day of February 7, 2020:

ATTY. RODRIGO P. DE GRACIA, CESE